

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

and

STATE OF NEW YORK,

*Plaintiffs,*

v.

TWIN AMERICA, LLC, *et al.*,

*Defendants.*

Civil Action No.  
12-cv-8989 (ALC) (GWG)

Subject to Protective Order:  
Contains Confidential and Highly  
Confidential Information

**ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED**

**REDACTED PUBLIC VERSION**

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS'  
MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
<b>I. BACKGROUND FACTS: THE STORY OF THE MERGER AND THE UNDISPUTED ENTRY OF NEW DOUBLE DECKER BUS TOUR SERVICES</b> .....	3
<b>A. CitySights and Its Merger with Gray Line</b> .....	3
<b>B. The Merger’s Regulatory Proceeding and the Government’s Investigation</b> .....	4
<b>C. What Happened Next: The New Wave of Double Decker Bus Tour Services</b> .....	5
<b>1. Go New York Tours</b> .....	5
<b>2. Skyline Sightseeing</b> .....	6
<b>3. Big Bus Tours</b> .....	7
<b>4. Open Tour New York</b> .....	7
<b>5. The 2014 Bus Tour Season—What’s Happening on the Streets Today</b> .....	8
<b>II. THE LEGAL STANDARDS FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT IN THIS CASE</b> .....	9
<b>A. Summary Judgment Standards</b> .....	9
<b>B. The Elements the Government Must Prove in Its Merger Challenge</b> .....	10
<b>III. ENTRY DEFEATS THE GOVERNMENT’S CASE IN ITS ENTIRETY</b> .....	10
<b>A. The Government Cannot Meet Its Burden To Prove Market Power Because It Cannot Prove That Barriers to Entry Exist in the Alleged Market</b> .....	10
<b>1. Buses</b> .....	12
<b>2. Brand</b> .....	13
<b>3. Bus Stops</b> .....	14
<b>B. Threat of Entry Also Defeats Any Notion of Market Power—The Very Entrants Twin America Anticipated Entering Did in Fact Enter</b> .....	20
<b>C. Actual Entry Also Vitiates the Government’s Request for Injunctive Relief To Dissolve the Merger More than Five Years After It Took Place</b> .....	22
<b>IV. THE GOVERNMENT HAS NOT ESTABLISHED A BASIS FOR ITS DISGORGEMENT CLAIM IN THIS CASE</b> .....	24
<b>A. The Government Does Not Have Explicit Statutory Authority To Seek Disgorgement</b> .....	25
<b>1. The DOJ Does Not Have Explicit Statutory Authority To Seek Disgorgement</b> .....	25
<b>2. The State of New York Does Not Have Explicit Statutory Authority To Seek Disgorgement</b> .....	26

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page(s)
3. The State of New York’s Claim Under Executive Law 63(12) Is Barred by the Statute of Limitations .....	28
B. The Undisputed Facts of This Case Demonstrate that Disgorgement Is Not an Appropriate Remedy.....	29
1. Disgorgement Should Not Be Awarded Where Injunctive and Private Relief Are Otherwise Available.....	29
2. A Government Claim for Disgorgement Should Fail Where a Private Action Obtains Monetary Relief for the Same Alleged Violation.....	31
C. The Government Has a Failure of Proof on their Disgorgement Claim.....	32
D. The Combination of Remedies Sought for the Alleged Violation Is Impermissibly Punitive.....	34
V. CONCLUSION .....	34

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGE(S)
<i>Am. Prof'l Testing Serv. v. Harcourt Brace Jovanovich Legal &amp; Prof'l Publ'ns</i> , 108 F.3d 1147 (9th Cir. 1997) .....	14
<i>Ball Mem'l Hosp., Inc. v. Mut. Hosp. Ins., Inc.</i> , 784 F.2d 1325 (7th Cir. 1986) .....	11
<i>Barr Labs. v. Abbott Labs.</i> , 978 F.2d 98 (3d Cir. 1992).....	10, 14, 15, 20
<i>Brown v. Presbyterian Healthcare Servs.</i> , 101 F.3d 1324 (10th Cir. 1996) .....	34
<i>Clorox Co. v. Sterling Winthrop, Inc.</i> , 117 F.3d 50 (2d Cir. 1997).....	9, 10, 11
<i>Coal. for ICANN Transparency Inc. v. VeriSign, Inc.</i> , 771 F. Supp. 2d 1195 (N.D. Cal. 2011) .....	26
<i>Emigra Group, LLC v. Fragomen, Del Rey, Bernsen &amp; Loewy, LLP</i> , 612 F. Supp. 2d 330 (S.D.N.Y. 2009).....	10
<i>FTC v. Lundbeck</i> , Nos. 08-6379, 08-6381, 2010 WL 3810015 (D. Minn. Aug. 31, 2010), <i>aff'd</i> 650 F.3d 1236 (8th Cir. 2011).....	4
<i>Gaidon v. Guardian Life Ins. Co. of Am.</i> , 750 N.E.2d 1078 (N.Y. 2001).....	28, 29
<i>Los Angeles Land Co. v. Brunswick Corp.</i> , 6 F.3d 1422 (9th Cir. 1993) .....	11
<i>In re Multidistrict Vehicle Air Pollution</i> , 538 F.2d 231 (9th Cir. 1976) .....	26
<i>Nat'l R.R. Passenger Corp. v. Veolia Transp. Servs., Inc.</i> , 886 F. Supp. 2d 14 (D.D.C. 2012).....	34
<i>Omega Envtl. v. Gilbarco, Inc.</i> , 127 F.3d 1157 (9th Cir. 1997) .....	14
<i>People v. AGIP Gas, LLC</i> , No. 13-11907, 2013 N.Y. Misc. LEXIS 5129 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. Oct. 28, 2013).....	27

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>People v. Applied Card Sys., Inc.</i> , 894 N.E.2d 1 (N.Y. 2008).....	27
<i>People v. Direct Revenue, LLC</i> , 862 N.Y.S.2d 816 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 2008).....	27
<i>People v. Ernst &amp; Young, LLP</i> , 980 N.Y.S.2d 456 (N.Y. App. Div. 2014).....	27
<i>People v. Pharmacia Corp.</i> , 895 N.Y.S.2d 682, 686 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 2010).....	28
<i>People v. Trump Entrepreneur Initiative LLC</i> , No. 451463/13, 2014 WL 344047 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. Jan. 30, 2014).....	28
<i>People ex rel. Spitzer v. My Service Ctr., Inc.</i> , 836 N.Y.S.2d 487 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 2007).....	32
<i>People ex rel. Spitzer v. Wever Petroleum, Inc.</i> , 827 N.Y.S.2d 813 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 2006).....	32
<i>People ex rel. Vacco v. Appel</i> , 685 N.Y.S.2d 504 (N.Y. App. Div. 1999).....	33
<i>Pepsico, Inc. v. Coca-Cola Co.</i> , 315 F.3d 101 (2d Cir. 2002).....	9, 10
<i>SEC v. Jones</i> , 476 F. Supp. 2d 374 (S.D.N.Y. 2007).....	33
<i>Sicor Ltd. v. Cetus Corp.</i> , 51 F.3d 848 (9th Cir. 1995).....	15
<i>Simon v. KeySpan Corp.</i> , 694 F.3d 196 (2d Cir. 2012).....	30, 31
<i>State v. Cortelle Corp.</i> , 341 N.E.2d 223 (N.Y. 1975).....	28
<i>State v. Daicel Chem. Indus., Ltd.</i> , 840 N.Y.S.2d 8 (N.Y. App. Div. 2007).....	28
<i>State v. Feldman</i> , No. 01-civ-6691, 2003 WL 21576518 (S.D.N.Y. 2003).....	29

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>In re TFT-LCD (Flat Panel) Antitrust Litig.</i> , 787 F. Supp. 2d 1036 (N.D. Cal. 2011).....	26
<i>Tops Markets, Inc. v. Quality Markets, Inc.</i> , 142 F.3d 90 (2d Cir. 1998).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Baker Hughes, Inc.</i> , 908 F.2d 981 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....	2, 11, 20, 21
<i>United States v. Consol. Foods Corp.</i> , 455 F. Supp. 108 (E.D. Pa. 1978).....	11
<i>United States v. E.I. du Pont de Nemours &amp; Co.</i> , 366 U.S. 316 (1961).....	22
<i>United States v. Keyspan Corp.</i> , 763 F. Supp. 2d 633 (S.D.N.Y. 2011).....	25, 29, 30, 31
<i>United States v. Morgan Stanley</i> , 881 F. Supp. 2d 563 (S.D.N.Y. 2012).....	25
<i>United States v. Oracle Corp.</i> , 331 F. Supp. 2d 1098 (N.D. Cal. 2004).....	10
<i>United States v. Sasso</i> , 215 F.3d 283 (2d Cir. 2000).....	26
<i>United States v. Syufy Enters.</i> , 903 F.2d 659 (9th Cir. 1990).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Waste Mgmt.</i> , 743 F.2d 976 (2d Cir. 1984).....	2, 13, 20, 21

**STATUTES**

15 U.S.C.	
§ 1.....	10, 24, 30
§ 2.....	24
§ 4.....	24, 25
§ 18.....	10, 21, 24
§ 25.....	24, 25
§ 26.....	24, 26

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
18 U.S.C. § 1961.....	25, 26
N.Y. Gen. Bus. Law	
§ 340.....	24
§ 342.....	24, 26
N.Y. Exec. Law § 63(12).....	24, 26, 27, 28

**RULES**

Fed. R. Civ. P.	
56.....	1
56(e).....	9
N.Y. C.P.L.R. § 214(2).....	28

**AGENCY DECISIONS**

<i>First Group plc—Acquisition—Cognisa Transp., Inc.</i> , STB No. MC-F-21021, 2007 WL 2022128 (S.T.B. July 13, 2007).....	4
<i>Global Passenger Servs., L.L.C., et al.—Control—Gongaware Tours, Inc. et al.</i> , STB No. MC-F-20954, 1999 WL 732245 (S.T.B. Sept. 20, 1999).....	4
<i>K.C. Irving, Ltd. And S.M.T. (Eastern), Ltd.—Control—Acadian Lines, Ltd., Nova Charter Servs. Inc., S.M.T. (Eastern), Ltd.</i> , STB. No. MC-F-20944, 1999 WL 148242 (S.T.B. Mar. 19, 1999).....	4
<i>Laidlaw, Inc., et al—Control—Dave Transp. Servs., et al.</i> , STB No. MC-F-20929, 1998 WL 460308 (S.T.B. Aug. 7, 1998).....	4

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Phillip E. Areeda & Herbert Hovenkamp, <i>Antitrust Law</i> , § 325c (2014).....	22
Restatement (Third) of Restitution	
§ 51.....	34
§ 51(4).....	32
§ 51(5)(d).....	32
§ 51 cmt. f. ....	33
